## **HOUSE BILL 213**

A23lr1407 HB 1063/12 – ECM By: Delegates Hershey, Jacobs, and Smigiel Introduced and read first time: January 21, 2013 Assigned to: Economic Matters Committee Report: Favorable House action: Adopted Read second time: March 8, 2013 CHAPTER AN ACT concerning 1 2 Queen Anne's County - Alcoholic Beverages - Inspectors 3 FOR the purpose of repealing a requirement that the alcoholic beverages inspector 4 that the Board of License Commissioners of Queen Anne's County is required to 5 appoint be a full-time inspector; and generally relating to alcoholic beverages 6 inspectors in Queen Anne's County. 7 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments, 8 Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages 9 Section 15-112(a)(3)10 Annotated Code of Maryland (2011 Replacement Volume and 2012 Supplement) 11 12BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages 13 Section 15–112(s) 14 Annotated Code of Maryland 15 (2011 Replacement Volume and 2012 Supplement) 16 17 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 18 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages 19 20 15–112.

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

Underlining indicates amendments to bill.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.



$\frac{1}{2}$	(a) (3) In this section, "Board" means the Board of License Commissioners, unless otherwise noted.
3	(s) (1) This subsection applies only in Queen Anne's County.
4 5 6 7 8	(2) The Board shall appoint [a full-time] AN inspector and fix the inspector's compensation at an amount not less than \$3,000 a year, plus a mileage allowance as determined by the County Commissioners. The inspector shall visit and inspect every premises in the county licensed under the provisions of this article at least every 60 days.
9 10	(3) The Board of County Commissioners also shall appoint an attorney to handle legal matters for the Board and set the attorney's compensation.
11 12	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2013.
	Approved:
	Governor.
	Speaker of the House of Delegates.
	President of the Senate.